SHORT REPORT
OMV-based vaccine formulations against Shiga toxin producing Escherichia coli strains
are both protective in mice and immunogenic in calves
Matias Fingermanna, Luc�ıa Avilaa, Maria Bel�en De Marcoa, Luciana V�azquezb, Dar�ıo Nicol�as Di Biasea,
Andrea Ver�onica M€ullera, Mirta Lescanoa, Jos�e Christian Dokmetjiana, Sonsire Fern�andez Castilloc,
and Jos�e Luis P�erez Qui~noyc
aINPB, ANLIS “Dr. Carlos G. Malbr�an”, Buenos Aires, Argentina; bUOCCB, ANLIS “Dr. Carlos G. Malbr�an”, Buenos Aires, Argentina; cInstituto Finlay,
La Habana, Cuba

Development of camelid single chain antibodies against Shiga toxin
type 2 (Stx2) with therapeutic potential against Hemolytic Uremic
Syndrome (HUS). Sci Rep. 2016;6:24913. doi:10.1038/srep24913.
PMID:27118524.
7. Ibarra C, Goldstein J, Silberstein C, Zotta E, Belardo M, Repetto HA.
[Hemolytic uremic syndrome caused by enterohaemorrhagic Escheri-
chia coli]. Arch Argent Pediatr. 2008;106:435–42. PMID:19030644.
8. Rivas M, Miliwebsky E, Chinen I, Deza N, Leotta GA. [The epidemiol-
ogy of hemolytic uremic syndrome in Argentina. Diagnosis of the eti-
ologic agent, reservoirs and routes of transmission]. Medicina (B
Aires). 2006;66 (Suppl) 3:27–32.
9. Naylor SW, Low JC, Besser TE, Mahajan A, Gunn GJ, Pearce MC,
McKendrick IJ, Smith DGE, Gally DL. Lymphoid follicle-dense
mucosa at the terminal rectum is the principal site of colonization of
enterohemorrhagic Escherichia coli O157:H7 in the bovine host.
Infect Immun. 2003;71:1505–12. doi:10.1128/IAI.71.3.1505-
1512.2003. PMID:12595469.
10. Hurley BP, Thorpe CM, Acheson DWK. Shiga Toxin Translocation
across Intestinal Epithelial Cells Is Enhanced by Neutrophil Transmi-
gration. Infect Immun. 2001;69:6148–55. doi:10.1128/IAI.69.10.6148-
6155.2001. PMID:11553554.
11. Farfan MJ, Torres AG. Molecular Mechanisms That Mediate Coloni-
zation of Shiga Toxin-Producing Escherichia coli Strains STEC O157:
H7 AND NON-O157 STEC. Infect Immun 2012; 80:903–13.

icity of enterohemorrhagic Escherichia coli O157:H7 in mice. Vaccine.
2011;29:6656–63. doi:10.1016/j.vaccine.2011.06.106. PMID:21742003.
19. Smith DR. Vaccination of Cattle against Escherichia coli O157:H7.
Microbiol Spectr. 2014;2. PMID:26104456.
20. Snedeker KG, Campbell M, Sargeant JM. A Systematic Review of Vac-
cinations to Reduce the Shedding of Escherichia coli O157 in the Fae-
ces of Domestic Ruminants. Zoonoses Public Health 2012; 59:126–38.
21. Vande Walle K, Vanrompay D, Cox E. Bovine innate and adaptive
immune responses against Escherichia coli O157:H7 and vaccination
strategies to reduce faecal shedding in ruminants. Vet Immunol
Immunopathol. 2013;152:109–20. doi:10.1016/j.vetimm.2012.09.028.
PMID:23084625.
22. Dean-Nystrom EA, Gansheroff LJ, Mills M, Moon HW, O’Brien AD.
Vaccination of pregnant dams with intimin(O157) protects suckling pig-
lets from Escherichia coli O157:H7 infection. Infect Immun.
2002;70:2414–8. doi:10.1128/IAI.70.5.2414-2418.2002. PMID:11953378.
23. Dziva F, Vlisidou I, Crepin VF, Wallis TS, Frankel G, Stevens MP. Vacci-
nation of calves with EspA, a key colonisation factor of Escherichia coli
O157:H7, induces antigen-specific humoral responses but does not con-
fer protection against intestinal colonisation. Vet Microbiol.

29. Vilte DA, Larz�abal M, Mayr UB, Garbaccio S, Gammella M,
Rabinovitz BC, Delgado F, Meikle V, Cantet RJC, Lubitz P, et al.
A systemic vaccine based on Escherichia coli O157:H7 bacterial
ghosts (BGs) reduces the excretion of E. coli O157:H7 in calves.
Vet Immunol Immunopathol 2012;146:169–76. doi:10.1016/j.
vetimm.2012.03.002. PMID:22460171.
30. Cull CA, Paddock ZD, Nagaraja TG, Bello NM, Babcock AH, Renter
DG. Efficacy of a vaccine and a direct-fed microbial against fecal shed-
ding of Escherichia coli O157:H7 in a randomized pen-level field trial
of commercial feedlot cattle. Vaccine. 2012;30:6210–5. doi:10.1016/j.
vaccine.2012.05.080. PMID:22704925.
31. Thornton AB, Thomson DU, Loneragan GH, Fox JT, Burkhardt DT,
Emery DA, Nagaraja TG. Effects of a siderophore receptor and porin
proteins-based vaccination on fecal shedding of Escherichia coli
O157:H7 in experimentally inoculated cattle. J Food Prot.
2009;72:866–9. doi:10.4315/0362-028X-72.4.866. PMID:19435240.
32. Khare S, Alali W, Zhang S, Hunter D, Pugh R, Fang FC, Libby SJ,
Adams LG. Vaccination with attenuated Salmonella enterica Dublin
expressing E coli O157:H7 outer membrane protein Intimin induces
transient reduction of fecal shedding of E coli O157:H7 in cattle. BMC

41. Fern�andez S, Fajardo EM, Mandiarote A, A~no G, Padr�on MA, Acosta
M, Cabrera RA, River�on LA, �Alvarez M, Bla�ın K, et al. A proteolipo-
some formulation derived from Bordetella pertussis induces protec-
tion in two murine challenge models. BMC Immunol 2013 141.
2013;14:S8.
42. Brown JE, Griffin DE, Rothman SW, Doctor BP. Purification and Bio-
logical Characterization of Shiga Toxin from Shigella dysenteriae 1.
Infect Immun. 1982;36:996–1005. PMID:7047403.
43. Corbishley A, Ahmad NI, Hughes K, Hutchings MR, McAteer SP,
Connelley TK, Brown H, Gally DL, McNeilly TN. Strain-Dependent
Cellular Immune Responses in Cattle following Escherichia coli O157:
H7 Colonization. Infect Immun. 2014;82:5117–31. doi:10.1128/
IAI.02462-14. PMID:25267838.
44. Li Y, Frey E, Mackenzie AM, Finlay BB. Human response to Escheri-
chia coli O157:H7 infection: antibodies to secreted virulence factors.
Infect Immun. 2000;68:5090–5. doi:10.1128/IAI.68.9.5090-5095.2000.
PMID:10948130.
45. Nart P, Holden N, McAteer SP, Wang D, Flockhart AF, Naylor SW,
Low JC, Gally DL, Huntley JF. Mucosal antibody responses of colo-
nized cattle to Escherichia coli O157-secreted proteins, flagellin, outer